

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

J.E. JOHNS & ASSOCIATES, a Nevada  
business entity; and A.J. JOHNSON, an  
individual,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

vs.

JOHN LINDBERG, an individual; MICHAL  
LINDBERG, an individual; and JUDITH L.  
LINDBERG, an individual,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

No. 78086

Electronically Filed  
District Court Case No. CV15-00281  
Aug 08 2019 10:40 a.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court  
of the State of Nevada In and For Washoe County

The Honorable Jerome Polaha, District Judge Presiding

---

RESPONDENTS' ANSWERING BRIEF AND  
OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

---

Attorney for Respondents/Cross-Appellants John Lindberg,  
Michal Lindberg, and Judith L. Lindberg  
John D. Moore, SBN 8581  
Moore Law Group, PC  
3715 Lakeside Drive, Suite A  
Reno, NV 89509  
Tele: (775) 336-1600  
Fax: (775) 336-1601

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

J.E. JOHNS & ASSOCIATES, a Nevada  
business entity; and A.J. JOHNSON, an  
individual,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

vs.

JOHN LINDBERG, an individual; MICHAL  
LINDBERG, an individual; and JUDITH L.  
LINDBERG, an individual,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

No. 78086

District Court Case No.  
CV15-00281

**NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

The undersigned counsel of record certifies that the following are persons  
and entities as described in NRAP 26.1(a) that must be disclosed:

NONE

These representations are made in order that the judges of this court may  
evaluate possible disqualifications for recusal.

The undersigned counsel appears on behalf of Respondents/Cross-  
Appellants John Lindberg, Michal Lindberg, and Judith L. Lindberg (hereinafter  
referred to in this brief as “Respondents”) and was counsel for Respondents in the  
District Court action.

DATED: August 8, 2019.

MOORE LAW GROUP, PC

By: /s/ John D. Moore  
JOHN D. MOORE, ESQ.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure Statement..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Respondents’ Answering Brief

- I. Statement of the Case ..... 1
  - a. Procedural Background of this matter ..... 1
  - b. Objection to Appellants’ Opening Brief..... 3
- II. Jurisdictional Statement ..... 4
- III. Routing Statement..... 5
- IV. Statement of the Issues on Appeal..... 6
- V. Statement of the Facts Determined at Trial ..... 8
- VI. Argument ..... 17
  - A. Summary of the Argument ..... 17
  - B. Standard of Review..... 19
  - C. The First Two Issues Presented for Review in the Appellants’ Opening Brief are tainted with an Incorrect Assessment of the District Court’s Findings of Fact ..... 22
  - D. Knowing the Actual Size of the Septic Tank and how the Septic System was Constructed are not the Issues in this case and NRS 113.110-150 do not, therefore, Apply ..... 27
  - E. The Appropriate Measure of Damages Arising from the Appellants’ failure to disclose information they Knew or Should have Known about the Septic System is the Cost to enlarge the Septic System or the value of the Property Appellants claim the Respondents can now choose not to Occupy..... 29
  - F. The District Court correctly reviewed the Original Judgment and the Amended Judgment to conclude that Respondents obtained a Better Result at Trial than the Appellants’ \$5,000.00 Offer of Judgment..... 30
  - G. Existing Case Law supports an Award of Interest on Attorney’s Fees and Costs awarded as Damages in this Case from the Date the Respondents filed their Complaint until the Present ..... 32
  - H. All Damages awarded to Respondents are supported by a Second Theory of Liability, which Appellants ignore in their Opening Brief ..... 33
- VII. Conclusion..... 36

Respondents' Opening Brief on Cross-Appeal

A. Introduction.....	38
B. Procedural History Relevant to this Cross-Appeal .....	39
C. Statement of Facts Supporting this Cross-Appeal .....	42
D. Argument .....	44
i. Standard of Review .....	44
ii. The District Court's Decision to overturn its Prior Ruling regarding Contribution and an Offset is Irrational and not Supported by Existing Law .....	45
E. Conclusion.....	47
Certificate of Compliance.....	48
Certificate of Service .....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATE CASES**

AA Primo Builders LLC v. Washington,  
126 Nev. 578, 245 P.3d 1190 (2010).....21, 44

*Albios v. Horizon Communities, Inc.*, 122 Nev. 409, 570 P.2d 258 (2006).....32, 37

*Arnold v. Kip*, 123 Nev. 410, 168 P.3d 1050 (2007).....21, 44

*Estate of Lomastro ex rel Lomastro v. American Family Ins. Group*,  
124 Nev. 1060, 195 P.3d 339 (2008).....3

*May v. Anderson*, 121 Nev. 668, 119 P.3d 1254 (2005).....22

*Pellegrini v. State*, 117 Nev. 860, 34 P.3d 519 (2001).....8

*Young v. Johnny Ribeiro Bldg., Inc.*, 106 Nev. 88, 787 P.2d 777 (1990).....21

**NEVADA STATUTES**

NRS 17.225 .....40, 44, 45

NRS 17.245 .....38

NRS 17.255 .....38

NRS 17.225 – 17.305 ..... 43

NRS 48.105 .....39

NRS 47.150 .....20

NRS 113.110 - 113.150 .....1, 6, 7, 27, 28, 42, 43

NRS 645.252.....1, 2, 14, 18, 29, 33 43

NRS 645.253 .....43

NRS 945.254.....43

NRS 645.257..... 1, 2, 14, 18, 29, 33, 43

NEVADA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

NAC 645.600..... 1,2, 14, 18, 29, 43

NEVADA RULES

NRAP 3 .....4

NRAP 4 .....5

NRAP 17 .....5

NRCP 59 .....21

NRCP.....68 18, 31, 37

FEDERAL CASES

*Oregon Natural Res. Council v. Marsh*, 52 F.3d 1485 (9th Cir. 1995).....21

*Chang v. United States*, 327 F.3d 911, 925 (9th Cir. 2003) .....44

OTHER

11 C. Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure*  
(2d Ed. 1995) .....21, 44
